

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

**No. 717 MD 2018**

---

CASSANDRA ADAMS JONES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING  
SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

---

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE PRELIMINARY  
OBJECTIONS OF ALL RESPONDENTS**

---

William T. Russell, Jr.\*  
Shannon K. McGovern\*  
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
Tel: 212-455-3979  
Fax: 212-455-2502  
wrussell@stblaw.com  
smcgovern@stblaw.com

Ezra Rosenberg\*  
John Powers\*  
Pooja Chaudhuri\*  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1500 K Street NW, Ste. 900  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Tel: 202-662-8600  
Fax: 202-783-0857  
erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org  
jpowers@lawyerscommittee.org  
pchaudhuri@lawyerscommittee.org

Mary M. McKenzie (PA 47434)  
Benjamin D. Geffen (PA 310134)  
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER  
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway, 2d Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Tel: 215-627-7100  
Fax: 215-627-3183  
mmckenzie@pubintl.org  
bgeffen@pubintl.org

\* Admitted pro hac vice

Molly Tack-Hooper (PA 307828)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF PENNSYLVANIA  
P.O. Box 60173  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
Tel: 215-592-1513 x113  
Fax: 267-573-3054  
mtack-hooper@aclupa.org

Witold J. Walczak (PA 62976)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF PENNSYLVANIA  
P.O. Box 23058  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Tel: 412-681-7736  
Fax: 412-345-1255  
vwalczak@aclupa.org

Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux\*  
Dale E. Ho\*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel: 212-284-7334  
Fax: 212-549-2654  
acepedaderieux@aclu.org

Seth F. Kreimer (PA 26102)  
3501 Sansom Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
Tel: 215-898-7447  
skreimer@law.upenn.edu

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....                                                                                                                                                                                                | iii                |
| INTRODUCTION .....                                                                                                                                                                                                        | 1                  |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....                                                                                                                                                                           | 3                  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....                                                                                                                                                                                                | 5                  |
| I.    Form of the Action .....                                                                                                                                                                                            | 5                  |
| II.   Procedural History.....                                                                                                                                                                                             | 5                  |
| III.  Statement of the Facts .....                                                                                                                                                                                        | 6                  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....                                                                                                                                                                                                 | 7                  |
| ARGUMENT .....                                                                                                                                                                                                            | 8                  |
| I.    Petitioner ACLU-PA Has Standing .....                                                                                                                                                                               | 8                  |
| II.   Individual Voter Petitioners Have Standing .....                                                                                                                                                                    | 11                 |
| III.  Petitioners’ As-Applied Constitutional Claims Are Ripe .....                                                                                                                                                        | 14                 |
| IV.  The 67 Counties Are Not Necessary Parties Because Petitioners’<br>Claims Turn On Pennsylvania’s Statutory Regime, Not Local<br>Actors .....                                                                          | 18                 |
| V.    The Executive Respondents Are Proper Parties to This Lawsuit .....                                                                                                                                                  | 21                 |
| A.    Governor Wolf .....                                                                                                                                                                                                 | 21                 |
| B.    Acting Secretary Boockvar .....                                                                                                                                                                                     | 23                 |
| C.    Deputy Secretary Marks .....                                                                                                                                                                                        | 24                 |
| D.    The Executive Respondents’ Cases Are Inapposite .....                                                                                                                                                               | 25                 |
| VI.  Count III Asserts Valid Claims Against the Executive Respondents<br>Because They Have Responsibilities in Implementing and<br>Enforcing the Absentee Ballot Deadline.....                                            | 26                 |
| VII.  Petitioners Have Adequately Pled Their Facial Constitutional<br>Claims.....                                                                                                                                         | 27                 |
| VIII.  Petitioners Have Stated a Valid Equal Protection Claim Because<br>Facially Neutral Classifications Offend Equal Protection<br>Guarantees When They Burden or Deprive Some Citizens of a<br>Fundamental Right ..... | 30                 |

|                                                                                                                                                                                  |    |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| IX. Paragraphs (c) Through (h) of Petitioners’ Prayer Relief Are Not Barred by the Doctrines of Separation of Powers or Sovereign Immunity .....                                 | 33 |
| A. Petitioners’ Requested Affirmative Injunctive Relief Is Conditioned Upon a Failure of the General Assembly to Enact a Constitutionally Compliant Absentee Ballot Scheme ..... | 34 |
| B. This Court Has the Requisite Authority and Responsibility to Invalidate Unconstitutional Legislative Acts and to Order Remedies When Required by Legislative Inaction .....   | 35 |
| C. Petitioners are Entitled to Relief on Their Federal Claim .....                                                                                                               | 39 |
| CONCLUSION .....                                                                                                                                                                 | 40 |
| CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....                                                                                                                                                | 42 |
| CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT .....                                                                                                                                                | 43 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|                                                                                                             | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>                                                                                                |                |
| <i>Albert v. 2001 Legis. Reapportionment Comm'n</i> ,<br>790 A.2d 989 (Pa. 2002).....                       | 10             |
| <i>Am. Party of Texas v. White</i> ,<br>415 U.S. 767 (1974).....                                            | 28             |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> ,<br>460 U.S. 780 (1983).....                                                 | 31             |
| <i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014).... | passim         |
| <i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 289 (1979).....                                                | 17             |
| <i>Banfield v. Cortés</i> ,<br>922 A.2d 36 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007) .....                                      | 19, 31, 33     |
| <i>Bd. of Revision of Taxes, City of Phila. v. City of Phila.</i> ,<br>4 A.3d 610 (Pa. 2010).....           | 37             |
| <i>Beckert v. Warren</i> ,<br>439 A.2d 638 (Pa. 1981).....                                                  | 37             |
| <i>Black v. McGuffage</i> ,<br>209 F. Supp. 2d 894 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....                                    | 16             |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 428 (1992).....                                                     | 31             |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 98 (2000).....                                                            | 32             |
| <i>Butcher v. Bloom</i> ,<br>216 A.2d 457 (Pa. 1966).....                                                   | 36, 37         |
| <i>Charfauros v. Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>249 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2001) .....                               | 32             |
| <i>City of Phila. v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>838 A.2d 566 (2003).....                                         | 18, 35, 36     |
| <i>Clifton v. Allegheny Cty.</i> ,<br>969 A.2d 1197 (Pa. 2009).....                                         | 27             |

|                                                                                                                                 |        |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> ,<br>554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....                                                    | 9      |
| <i>Common Cause Ind. v. Ind. Sec’y of State</i> ,<br>No. 12-cv-1603, 2013 WL 12284648 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 6, 2013) .....           | 24     |
| <i>Commonwealth ex rel. Carroll v. Tate</i> ,<br>274 A.2d 193 (Pa. 1971).....                                                   | 37     |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Hopkins</i> ,<br>117 A.3d 247 (Pa. 2015).....                                                                | 38     |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Ickes</i> ,<br>873 A.2d 698 (Pa. 2005).....                                                                  | 27     |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Neiman</i> ,<br>84 A.3d 603 (Pa. 2013).....                                                                  | 36     |
| <i>Constitution Party of Pa. v. Aichele</i> ,<br>757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014) .....                                              | 13     |
| <i>Constitution Party of Pa. v. Cortés</i> ,<br>712 F. Supp. 2d 387 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....                                        | 18     |
| <i>Curtis v. Kline</i> ,<br>666 A.2d 265 (Pa. 1995).....                                                                        | 31     |
| <i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> ,<br>915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) .....                                          | 39     |
| <i>Doe v. Walker</i> ,<br>746 F. Supp. 2d 667 (D. Md. 2010).....                                                                | 28, 32 |
| <i>Drack v. Tanner</i> ,<br>172 A.3d 114 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017) .....                                                            | 22     |
| <i>Erfer v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002).....                                                                  | 10, 11 |
| <i>First Citizens Nat’l Bank v. Sherwood</i> ,<br>879 A.2d 178 (Pa. 2005).....                                                  | 35     |
| <i>Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> ,<br>522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....                                     | 17     |
| <i>Friends of the Atglen-Susquehanna Trail Inc. v. Pennsylvania PUC</i> ,<br>717 A.2d 581 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998) (en banc) ..... | 10     |
| <i>Ga. Muslim Voter Project v. Kemp</i> ,<br>--- F.3d ---, 2019 WL 1303550 (11th Cir. Mar. 21, 2019).....                       | 40     |

|                                                                                                                                    |            |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Hafer v. Melo</i> ,<br>502 U.S. 21 (1991).....                                                                                  | 21         |
| <i>Haywood v. Drown</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 729 (2009).....                                                                              | 39         |
| <i>Heller v. Frankson</i> ,<br>475 A.2d 1291 (Pa. 1984).....                                                                       | 38         |
| <i>Hodinka v. Del. Cty.</i> ,<br>759 F. Supp. 2d 603 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....                                                          | 18         |
| <i>In re Absentee Ballots Case of 1967 Gen. Election</i> ,<br>245 A.2d 258 (Pa. 1968).....                                         | 1, 27      |
| <i>In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots of Nov. 4, 2003 Gen. Election</i> ,<br>843 A.2d 1223 (Pa. 2004).....                          | 17         |
| <i>In re Fortieth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury</i> ,<br>197 A.3d 712 (Pa. 2018).....                                         | 37         |
| <i>In re Gen. Election 2014 Kauffman</i> ,<br>111 A.3d 785 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015) .....                                             | 16, 18     |
| <i>Kramer v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd. (Rite Aid Corp.)</i> ,<br>883 A.2d 518 (Pa. 2005).....                                      | 30         |
| <i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>178 A.3d 737 (2018).....                                                        | passim     |
| <i>Libertarian Party of Ky. v. Grimes</i> ,<br>164 F. Supp. 3d 945 (E.D. Ky. 2016).....                                            | 24         |
| <i>Martin v. Kemp</i> ,<br>341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....                                                               | 24, 28, 29 |
| <i>Mechanicsburg Area Sch. Dist. v. Kline</i> ,<br>431 A.2d 953 (Pa. 1981).....                                                    | 19         |
| <i>Miller v. Brown</i> ,<br>462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006) .....                                                                     | 13, 18     |
| <i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> ,<br>867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) .....                                                        | 13         |
| <i>Pap’s A.M. v. City of Erie</i> ,<br>719 A.2d 273 (Pa. 1998).....                                                                | 38         |
| <i>Pa. Sch. Bds. Ass’n v. Commonwealth Ass’n of Sch. Adm’rs, Teamsters Local 502</i> ,<br>696 A.2d 859 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997) ..... | 25         |

|                                                                                                                     |            |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Perles v. Cty. Return Bd.</i> ,<br>202 A.2d 538 (Pa. 1964).....                                                  | 27         |
| <i>Phila. Entm't &amp; Dev. Partners v. City of Phila.</i> ,<br>937 A.2d 385 (Pa. 2007).....                        | 15         |
| <i>Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Jerome</i> ,<br>387 A.2d 425 (Pa. 1978).....                                          | 37         |
| <i>Pittsburgh Trust for Cultural Res. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustments</i> ,<br>604 A.2d 298 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992)..... | 10         |
| <i>Reed v. Reed</i> ,<br>404 U.S. 71 (1971).....                                                                    | 30         |
| <i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Cortés</i> ,<br>218 F. Supp. 3d 396 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....                              | 24         |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> ,<br>377 U.S. 533 (1964).....                                                               | 31, 32     |
| <i>Robinson Twp., Washington Cty. v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....                              | 12, 15, 36 |
| <i>Rode v. Dellarciprete</i> ,<br>845 F.2d 1195 (3d Cir. 1988).....                                                 | 26         |
| <i>S. Whitehall Twp. Police Serv. v. S. Whitehall Twp.</i> ,<br>555 A.2d 793 (1989).....                            | 12         |
| <i>Saucedo v. Gardner</i> ,<br>335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018).....                                               | 28         |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 296 (1998).....                                                         | 16         |
| <i>Twp. of Derry v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> ,<br>932 A.2d 56 (Pa. 2007).....                                | 14         |
| <i>Twps. of Springdale &amp; Wilkins v. Kane</i> ,<br>312 A.2d 611 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1973).....                       | 35         |
| <i>United States v. Mosley</i> ,<br>238 U.S. 383 (1915).....                                                        | 31         |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 739 (1987).....                                                       | 27         |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 460 (2010).....                                                       | 29         |

|                                                                                                              |            |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Voting for Am. v. Andrade</i> ,<br>888 F. Supp. 2d 816 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....                              | 24         |
| <i>W. Pa. Socialist Workers 1982 Campaign v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>515 A.2d 1331 (Pa. 1986)..... | 17         |
| <i>Wagaman v. Attorney Gen.</i> ,<br>872 A.2d 244 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005) .....                                | 26         |
| <i>Wash. Ass’n of Churches v. Reed</i> ,<br>492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006) .....                     | 24         |
| <i>Washington v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> ,<br>71 A.3d 1070, 1083-84 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....             | 10         |
| <i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> ,<br>170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017).....                       | 30, 31, 38 |
| <i>Working Families Party v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>169 A.3d 1247.....                                        | 32         |
| <i>Wyatt, V.I., Inc. v. Gov’t of the V.I.</i> ,<br>385 F.3d 801 (3d Cir. 2004) .....                         | 16         |
| <i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> ,<br>118 U.S. 356 (1886).....                                                      | 31         |
| <i>Zessar v. Helander</i> ,<br>No. 05-C-1917, 2006 WL 642646 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2006) .....                 | 28         |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>                                                                             |            |
| Pa. Const. art. IV, § 15.....                                                                                | 22, 26     |
| Pa. Const. art. VII, § 14 .....                                                                              | 7, 22, 35  |
| U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....                                                                              | 39         |
| <b>Statutes</b>                                                                                              |            |
| 25 Pa.C.S. § 1222.....                                                                                       | 23         |
| 25 P.S. § 2621 .....                                                                                         | 23         |
| 25 P.S. § 3146.6 .....                                                                                       | 5, 20      |
| 25 P.S. § 3146.8 .....                                                                                       | 6          |
| 25 P.S. §§ 3159-3166.....                                                                                    | 23         |
| 25 P.S. § 3160 .....                                                                                         | 22         |
| 25 P.S. § 3163 .....                                                                                         | 22         |

|                                                                                                                                                                  |    |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 25 P.S. § 3165 .....                                                                                                                                             | 22 |
| 25 P.S. § 3166 .....                                                                                                                                             | 22 |
| 25 P.S. § 3168 .....                                                                                                                                             | 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....                                                                                                                                           | 39 |
| <b>Regulations and Rules</b>                                                                                                                                     |    |
| 4 Pa. Code § 171.11 .....                                                                                                                                        | 24 |
| 4 Pa. Code § 171.12 .....                                                                                                                                        | 24 |
| 4 Pa. Code § 171.16 .....                                                                                                                                        | 24 |
| Pa. R. Civ. P. 1032(b) .....                                                                                                                                     | 18 |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>                                                                                                                                         |    |
| Exhibit 1, Pet. at 56-144 (SURE Manual) .....                                                                                                                    | 23 |
| Jonathan Lai, <i>Pa.’s Absentee-Ballot Problem: Votes Come in Late Because of<br/>Tight Deadlines</i> , Phila. Inquirer (Aug. 8, 2018) .....                     | 2  |
| Jonathan Lai, <i>Thousands of Absentee Ballots Were Rejected as Record Turnout<br/>Encountered Pa.’s Tight Deadlines</i> , Phila. Inquirer (Jan. 21, 2019) ..... | 2  |
